Overall impact of the restatements described above on results from continuing and discontinuing
operations was as follows:

2009
EUR ‘000

Profit from continuing operations – originally reported 2,740
Restatement due to Hungarian operations reclassification - additional
depreciation on reclassified property (38)

Restatement due to Hungarian operations reclassification – reclassification
from result of discontinued operations 80

Restatement due to correction of Polish operations classification (541)

73

ements

Restatement due to correction of 2009 depreciation of Hungarian PPE 215
Restatement due to correction of HK Partner classification (9)

(293)
Profit from continuing operations – restated 2,447

2009
EUR ‘000

Loss from discontinued operations - originally reported (1,357)
Restatement due to Hungarian operations reclassification (80)
Restatement due to correction of Polish operations classification 542
Restatement due to correction of HK Partner classification   9

471
Loss from discontinued operations – restated (886)

Overall impact of the restatements described above on Consolidated statement of comprehensive
income for 2009 was as follows:

  2009 originally
reported Corrections

2009
after

corrections
Continuing operations
Revenue 166,198 2,041 168,239
Other income 526 1,586 2,112
Changes in inventories - 2,470 2,470
Car inventory sold (127,893) (1,929) (129,822)
Advertising expenses (4,138) - (4,138)
Employee benefit expenses (14,054) (2,470) (16,524)
Depreciation and amortisation expense (2,065) (35) (2,100)
Impairment of property plant and equipment - (101) (101)
Other expenses (13,232) (695) (13,927)
Finance cost (927) (1,139) (2,066)
Share on profit of equity accounted investees 5 (5) -
Profit/(loss) before tax 4,420 (277) 4,143
Income tax expense (1,680) (16) (1,696)

Profit/(loss) for the period from continuing operations 2,740 (293) 2,447
Discontinued operations
Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations (1,357) 471 (886)
Profit/(loss) for the period 1,383 178 1,561

Other comprehensive income
Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations (194) - (194)
Foreign currency translation differences related to entities sold (211) - (211)
Change in share option reserve 126 (126) -
Total comprehensive income for the period 1,104 52 1,156

74

ements

Overall impact of the restatements described above on Consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2009 was as follows:

ASSETS
31/12/09

originally
reported

Corrections
31/12/09

after
corrections

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 406 - 406
Property, plant and equipment 28,681 8,165 36,846
Investment property 114 (114) -
Other financial assets 316 - 316
Deferred tax assets 16 - 16

Total non-current assets 29,533 8,051 37,584
Current assets

Inventories 13,181 - 13,181
Trade and other financial receivables 20,452 (9,737) 10,715
Current tax asset 324 - 324
Other financial assets 83 (83) -
Other non-financial assets - 1,768 1,768
Cash and cash equivalents 6,028 - 6,028

Total current assets 40,068 (8,052) 32,016
Assets of disposal group classified as held for sale 15,109 (7,350) 7,759

TOTAL ASSETS 84,710 (7,351) 77,359

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
31/12/09

originally
reported

Corrections
31/12/09

after
corrections

Equity
Issued capital 38,185 - 38,185
Reserves 4,738 529 5,267
Retained earnings (35,529) (121) (35,650)

Equity attributable to equity holders of the company 7,394 408 7,802
Non-controlling interest - - -

Total equity 7,394 408 7,802
Non-current liabilities

Bank and other borrowings 20,826 - 20,826
Deferred tax liabilities 479 (6) 473

Total non-current liabilities 21,305 (6) 21,299
Current liabilities

Trade and other financial liabilities 21,375 (9,904) 11,471
Current tax liabilities 2,552 - 2,552
Bank overdrafts and borrowings 17,626 8,791 26,417
Provisions 898 (169) 729
Obligation under finance lease 52 (52) -
Other financial liabilities 2,893 - 2,893
Other non-financial liabilities - 1,384 1,384
Liabilities of disposal group classified as held for sale 10,615 (7,803) 2,812

Total current liabilities 56,011 (7,753) 48,258
Total liabilities 77,316 (7,759) 69,557

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 84,710 (7,351) 77,359

75

ements

Overall impact of the restatements described above on earnings per share was as follows
(expressed in EUR cent per share):

Basic earnings per share
2009

originally reported
2009

after restatement
From continuing operations  4.04  3.61
From discontinued operations (2.00) (1.31)

2.04 2.30
Diluted earnings per share
From continuing operations 3.87 3.46
From discontinued operations (1.92) (1.25)

1.95 2.21

Note 4 – REVENUE

An analysis of the Group’s revenue for the year (up to Gross margin) is as follows:

Revenues  2010 2009
EUR ‘000 EUR ‘000

Revenue  from the sale of goods

[…]

liabilities 4,935 4,179 2,289 62 - 11,465

Bank overdrafts and borrowings 11,406 6,760 8,989 - - 27,155
Other financial liabilities - - - 2,893 - 2,893

The tables are prepared based on not discounted projected cash flows. The cash outflow is shown
in the first period when it could be realized.

The Group does not have any financial derivates and hedging contract as at the balances sheet
date.

Market Risk

The Group’s activities expose primarily to the financial risks of changes in interest rates and foreign
currency exchange rates.

Foreign Currency Risk

Currency exposures arise from trading transactions undertaken by the Group in foreign currencies
and on the translation of the operating results and net assets of international subsidiaries.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease of CZK and HUF
against EUR. The sensitivity analysis includes only monetary items denominated in CZK or HUF
and adjust their translation at the period end for a 5% change. Furthermore, the analysis also
includes an impact of the change in the foreign currency rate on the translation of international
subsidiaries to EUR.

2010 (EUR ‘000)
Appreciation by 5% of : CZK HUF

Profit or Loss (373) (80)

Depreciation by 5% of : CZK HUF
Profit or Loss 373 80

90

ements

2009 (EUR ‘000)
Appreciation by 5% of : CZK HUF

Profit or Loss (892) (45)

Depreciation by 5% of : CZK HUF
Profit or Loss 807 45

The Group’s sensitivity analysis to foreign currency has decreased during the current period mainly
due to decision to abandon its operations in Hungary, Poland and Romania, although it remains
sensitive to the property loans in Hungary denominated in Euro’s.

It is important to mention that the sensitivity analysis does not reflect the exposure during the year
and therefore, the impact of the change in the foreign currency rate may be quite different from the
table above.

The Group does not enter into instruments to hedge the translation exposure of the operating
results or net assets of its subsidiaries since these are accounting and not cash exposures.